oral or written, between the Parties hereto, relating to the subject matter contained in the 
Contract Documents, which are not fully expressed herein. 

ARTICLE 2 – CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT 

2.1 Contract Price.  City shall pay Contractor the Contract Price of Three Hundred 
Eighty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Dollars ($386,620.00) which includes all 
California sales or use tax and County and City taxes, in consideration for the Contractor’s full, 
complete and timely performance of all of the Work required by the Contract Documents. The 
Contract Price includes any Alternative/Additive Bid Items which were awarded with the